WHEREAS, Section 262 of the New York State Tax Law provides
that the recording office of the County Clerk shall be entitled to recover
necessary expenses for the purpose of the collection of mortgage taxes; and

WHEREAS, The County Clerk wishes to receive an annual expense of
one hundred fifty-seven thousand one hundred ninety-five dollars ($157,195.00)
and;

WHEREAS, The State Tax Commission has adopted a resolution
stating, that if the allowance of a recording officer for expenses is certified by
the County Board of Supervisors as a reasonable allowance, an allowance can be
made; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors
does hereby request the State Tax Commission allow the Wyoming County

Clerk the sum of one hundred fifty-seven thousand one hundred ninety-five
dollars ($157,195.00) annually, April 2012 through March 2013, for necessary
expenses in carrying out the provisions of Article 11 of the New York State Tax
Law.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1596 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

There was a motion by Mrs. Totsline, T/Genesee Falls, to combine resolutions

[...]

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution Number 11-40 be hereby
amended to extend the original VNA Lifeline, 2100 Wehrle Drive,
Williamsville, NY 14221 contract to allow for the conversion of PERS Services
to the new provider; in an amount not to exceed an additional one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1,200.00), total contract amount not to exceed sixteen
thousand two hundred dollars ($16,200.00); effective January 01, 2012 through
February 29, 2012, all other terms and conditions remain the same.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1596 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

January 13, 2012

21
#5

RESOLUTION NO. 12-10
(January 13, 2012)

By Mrs. Totsline, Chairman of Human Services Committee:

[...]

contract with Wyoming County Soil and Water Conservation District, 31
Duncan Street. Ext., Warsaw, NY 14569 on behalf of the Wyoming County
Agricultural Districts. Said contract is to provide agricultural district reviews
for the County of Wyoming in an amount not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars
($15,000.00); effective January 01, 2012 through December 31, 2012.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1596 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

There was a motion by Mr. Fleischman, T/Java, to combine resolutions #12 and
#13. A voice vote was taken and all voted aye.

[...]

grant acceptance award with Department of Criminal Justice Services, 4 Tower
Place, Albany, New York on behalf of the District Attorney’s Office. Said grant
is for funding of the Domestic Violence Prosecution (VAWA Grant) program in
a minimum amount of thirty-five thousand three hundred forty-three dollars
($35,343.00); effective January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1596 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

#15

RESOLUTION NO. 12-20
(January 13, 2012)

By Mr. Rogers, Chairman of Public Safety Committee:

CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A CONTRACT
WITHATTICA LEGAL AID ON BEHALF OF

[...]

THE PUBLIC DEFENDER’S OFFICE

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Chairman to sign a contract with Attica
Legal Aid, 18 Linwood Ave., Warsaw NY 14569 on behalf of the Public
Defender’s Office. Said contract is to provide funding for the Indigent Parolee
program in an amount not to exceed one hundred eighty thousand dollars
($180,000.00); effective January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1596 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

There was a motion by Mr. Patti, T/Attica, to combine resolutions #16 through
#19. A voice vote was taken and all voted aye.

#16

RESOLUTION NO.

[...]

agreement with Bryant Associates, 108 W. Jefferson St, Suite 400, Syracuse,
NY 13202 on behalf of County Highway. Said agreement is for engineering and
design for Preventative Maintenance #3 on 29 bridges in Wyoming County.
PIN #4755.61 for an amount not to exceed eighty-nine thousand seven hundred
seven dollars ($89,707.00); effective January 31, 2012 through January 31,
2014.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1596 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

#18

RESOLUTION NO. 12-23
(January 13, 2012)

By Mr. Patti, Chairman of Public Works Committee:

CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH